

No. 21-429

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

VICTOR MANUEL CASTRO-HUERTA  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

NICOLLETTE BRANDT  
CHAD JOHNSON  
OKLAHOMA INDIGENT  
DEFENSE SYSTEM  
P.O. Box 926  
Norman, Oklahoma 73070  
(405) 801-2727

DAVID A. STRAUSS  
SARAH M. KONSKY  
JENNER & BLOCK  
SUPREME COURT AND  
APPELLATE CLINIC AT  
THE UNIVERSITY OF  
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL  
1111 E. 60th St.  
Chicago, IL 60637

ZACHARY C. SCHAUF  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
LEONARD R. POWELL  
ALLISON M. TJEMSLAND  
VICTORIA HALL-PALERM  
KELSEY L. STIMPLE  
KEVIN J. KENNEDY  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
zschauf@jenner.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 5

    A. Early Statutes Establish Exclusive Federal Jurisdiction Over Crimes Involving Indians..... 5

    B. Post-1940 Statutes Identify When States May Prosecute Crimes Involving Indians..... 7

    C. Criminal Jurisdiction Today Reflects Sovereign Choices By Congress, States, And Tribes..... 7

    D. Oklahoma Courts Reject Petitioner’s Unprecedented Theory ..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. Congress’s Post-1940 Statutes Preempt States From Prosecuting Crimes Against Indians In Indian Country. .... 13

    A. The 1948 GCA Preempts State Jurisdiction. .... 14

    B. Congress’s Post-1940 Scheme Confirms States Cannot Exercise Extra-Statutory Jurisdiction..... 21

C.	Petitioner’s Arguments Lack Merit.....	25
II.	The Rule That <i>Williams</i> Affirmed Was Always Correct.....	28
A.	States Never Had Jurisdiction To Prosecute Crimes Covered By The GCA.....	30
1.	Congress Understood The GCA To Leave No Room For State Prosecutions.....	31
2.	Modern Preemption Principles Confirm The GCA Was Always Preemptive.....	41
B.	Petitioner’s Arguments Lack Merit.....	44
1.	<i>McBratney</i> And <i>Draper</i> Confirm Petitioner Is Wrong.....	44
2.	Petitioner’s Civil Cases Are Irrelevant.....	46
III.	<i>Bracker</i> Does Not Apply But Confirms States Lack Jurisdiction Here.....	49
	CONCLUSION .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017) .....	20
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	27
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973).....	18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	30
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976) .....	23
<i>Caldwell v. State</i> , 1 Stew. & P. 327 (Ala. 1832).....	40
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011) .....	33
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	16
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	49
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	38
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017) .....	14
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	23, 30

<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	20
<i>Department of Taxation &amp; Finance of New York v. Milhelm Attea &amp; Brothers, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	47
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896) .....	6, 44
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990), <i>superseded by statute as stated in Strate</i> <i>v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	4, 46, 47
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983) .....	38-39
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989), <i>superseded by statute as stated in Exxon</i> <i>Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	22
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	19
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	43
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goforth v. State</i> , 1982 OK CR 48, 644 P.2d 114 .....	46
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva</i> <i>Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019) .....	19, 20

<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	36
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	16-17
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010).....	49
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	24
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	49
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	14
<i>Kennerly v. District Court of Ninth Judicial District of Montana</i> , 400 U.S. 423 (1971) .....	23
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	22
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....	20
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	22
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998).....	16
<i>Logan v. Andrus</i> , 457 F. Supp. 1318 (N.D. Okla. 1978).....	37
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	30

<i>Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla &amp; Cupeno Indians v. Jewell</i> , 729 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013).....	52
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Commission of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	24, 29
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	4, 6, 29
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	30, 39
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	22
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	36
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	16, 46, 47
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	3, 15, 28
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	6, 16
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	23, 24, 50
<i>New York ex rel. Cutler v. Dibble</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 366 (1858).....	47
<i>New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1946).....	49
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	47

<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978), <i>superseded by statute as stated in United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	5, 32
<i>Parker Drilling Management Services, Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881, 1890 (2019).....	15, 18
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 245 (1963).....	14, 17-18
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) .....	47
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	15
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	26
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa v. Licklider</i> , 576 F.2d 145 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	28
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 179 Ct. Cl. 8 (1967).....	37
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013) .....	14
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	5-6
<i>State v. Foreman</i> , 16 Tenn. 256 (1835).....	40
<i>State v. McAlhaney</i> , 17 S.E.2d 352 (N.C. 1941).....	29
<i>State v. Nobles</i> , 818 S.E.2d 129 (N.C. Ct. App. 2020) .....	29

<i>Territory v. Coleman</i> , 1 Or. 191 (1855) .....	29
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	18, 23
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	27
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 24 F. Cas. 937 (C.C.D. Tenn. 1834) .....	41
<i>United States v. Barnhart</i> , 22 F. 285 (C.C.D. Or. 1884) .....	29
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 579 U.S. 140 (2016) .....	6, 10, 49, 51
<i>United States v. Cisna</i> , 25 F. Cas. 422 (C.C.D. Ohio 1835) .....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 922 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021) .....	48, 50
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	4, 48
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	50
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978) .....	3, 11, 15, 40
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....	35, 37, 42
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	3, 35

<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....	33
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	37
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914) .....	45
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 215 U.S. 291, 295 (1909) .....	44
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978), <i>superseded by statute as stated in</i> <i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	5, 28
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) .....	21
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) .....	3, 14, 18
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands &amp;</i> <i>Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) .....	5, 29, 37
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 711 (1946) .....	1-2, 6, 18
<i>Ex parte Wilson</i> , 140 U.S. 575 (1891) .....	17

*Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....2, 18, 19, 38

*Worcester v. Georgia*, 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515  
 (1832), 533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... *passim*

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 17 ..... 14

18 U.S.C. §1152 ..... 14, 16

18 U.S.C. §1153(a)..... 15

18 U.S.C. §1162(a)..... 8

18 U.S.C. §1162(c) ..... 8

18 U.S.C. §1162(d)..... 8

18 U.S.C. §3243 ..... 7, 8

25 U.S.C. §232 ..... 8

25 U.S.C. §1304 ..... 9

25 U.S.C. §1321(a)(1) ..... 7

25 U.S.C. §1322(a)..... 27

25 U.S.C. §1323(a)..... 7

25 U.S.C. §2801 note (a)(2)(B)..... 50

25 U.S.C. §2810 ..... 9

28 U.S.C. §543 ..... 9

1835 Treaty of New Echota, Dec. 29, 1835, 7  
 Stat. 478..... 36

Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137 ..... 5, 33, 34

Act of Mar. 1, 1793, ch. 19, 1 Stat. 329 ..... 5, 33

Act of May 19, 1796, ch. 30, 1 Stat. 469 ..... 5, 33, 34

Act of Mar. 30, 1802, ch. 13, 2 Stat. 139 ..... 5, 33, 34

Act of Mar. 3, 1817, ch. 92, 3 Stat. 383 ..... 5

Act of Mar. 5, 1825, ch. 65, 4 Stat. 115 ..... 34

Act of June 30, 1834, ch. 161, 4 Stat. 729 ..... *passim*

Act of May 31, 1946, ch. 279, Pub.L. No. 79-  
394, 60 Stat. 229..... 7

Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, Pub.L. No. 80-  
772, 62 Stat. 683..... 7

Act of June 30, 1948, ch. 759, Pub.L. No. 80-  
846, 62 Stat. 1161..... 7

Act of July 2, 1948, ch. 809, Pub.L. No. 80-  
881, 62 Stat. 1224..... 7

Act of Oct. 5, 1949, ch. 604, Pub.L. No. 81-  
322, 63 Stat. 705..... 7

Act of Aug. 15, 1953, ch. 505, Pub.L. No. 83-  
280, 67 Stat. 588..... 7, 24

Act of Dec. 11, 2018, Pub.L. No. 115-301, 132  
Stat. 4395..... 8, 10

Dawes Act of 1887, Pub.L. No. 49-105, 24  
Stat. 388..... 48

Pub.L. No. 90-284, tit. VII, 82 Stat. 77  
(1968) ..... 7

Pub.L. No. 95-395, 92 Stat. 813 (1978) ..... 8

Pub.L. No. 96-227, 94 Stat. 317 (1980) ..... 8

Pub.L. No. 96-420, 94 Stat. 1793 (1980) ..... 8

Pub.L. No. 97-429, 96 Stat. 2269 (1983) .....	8
Pub.L. No. 98-134, 97 Stat. 851 (1983) .....	8
Pub.L. No. 98-290, 98 Stat. 201 (1984) .....	8
Pub.L. No. 100-95, 101 Stat. 704 (1987) .....	8
Pub.L. No. 103-116, 107 Stat. 1118 (1993) .....	8
Pub.L. No. 115-121, 132 Stat. 40 (2018) .....	8
Treaty with Apache, July 1, 1852, 10 Stat. 979 .....	37
Treaty of Brownstone, Nov. 25, 1808, 7 Stat. 112 .....	37
Treaty with Cherokee, Oct. 2, 1798, 7 Stat. 62 .....	43
Treaty with Cherokee, July 2, 1791, 7 Stat.....	35
Treaty with Cherokee, July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 1799.....	35
Treaty with the Chickasaws, Jan. 1, 1786, 7 Stat. 24.....	37
Treaty with Cow Creek Band, Sept. 19, 1853, 10 Stat. 1027.....	37
Treaty with Crow Tribe, May 7, 1868, 15 Stat. 649.....	37
Treaty of Hopewell, Nov. 28, 1785, 7 Stat. 18 .....	35, 36
Treaty with Mandan Tribe, July 30, 1825, 7 Stat. 264 .....	37

Treaty with the Menominee, Mar. 30, 1817,  
7 Stat. 153.....37

Treaty with Navajo, June 1, 1868, 15 Stat.  
667 .....37

Treaty with Rogue River, Sept. 10, 1853, 10  
Stat. 1018.....37

Treaty with Sioux Tribe, Apr. 29, 1868, 15  
Stat. 635.....37

Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub.L.  
No. 111-211, 124 Stat. 2258.....9

Violence Against Women Reauthorization  
Act of 2022, Pub.L. No. 117-103, 136 Stat.  
48 .....9

Idaho Code §67-5101 .....9

Okla. Const. art. I .....45

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 57, §332.7(B) .....52

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 57, §332.7(C) .....52

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. 3091 §6(b)(1), 117th Cong. (introduced  
May 11, 2021) .....10

H.R. Rep. No. 57-2704 (1902) .....45

H.R. Rep. No. 76-1999 (1940) .....21

H.R. Rep. No. 80-1506 (1948) .....21

H.R. Rep. No. 80-2355 (1948) .....21

H.R. Rep. No. 80-2356 (1948) .....21

S. Rep. No. 76-1523 (1940) .....21

S. Rep. No. 80-1142 (1948) .....	19, 21
S. Rep. No. 80-1489 (1948) .....	21
S. Rep. No. 80-1490 (1948) .....	21

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Annals of Cong. 1254 (1795) .....	43
7 Op. Atty. Gen. 174 (1855) .....	41
69 Fed. Reg. 6,321 (Feb. 10, 2004) .....	9
80 Fed. Reg. 39,144 (July 8, 2015) .....	8
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>The Savage Constitution</i> , 63 Duke L.J. 999 (2014) .....	43
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IX, para. 4 .....	32
Bureau of Justice Stats., <i>Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2006—Statistical Tables</i> 9 tbl.1.6 (Dec. 2009) .....	52
Duane Champagne & Carole Goldberg, <i>Captured Justice: Native Nations and Public Law 280</i> (2d ed. 2020) .....	8
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012) .....	9, 46, 51
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> §9- 27.420(12) & cmt. (Feb. 2018) .....	53
<i>The Federalist No. 3</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	32

John J. Francis, et al., *Reassessing Concurrent Tribal-State-Federal Criminal Jurisdiction in Kansas*, 59 U. Kan. L. Rev. 949 (2011).....52

Carole Goldberg, *Tribal Jurisdictional Status Analysis*, Tribal Ct. Clearinghouse, <https://bit.ly/3iDcXyt> (last updated Feb. 16, 2010) .....8

Indian Law & Order Comm’n, *A Roadmap for Making Native America Safer* (Nov. 2013)..... 10, 51, 52

M. Brent Leonhard, *Returning Washington P.L. 280 Jurisdiction to Its Original Consent-Based Grounds*, 47 Gonz. L. Rev. 663 (2012) .....8

Doris Meissner, *Report of the Task Force on Indian Matters*, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (1975) .....51

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *Sharp v. Murphy*, 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) (No. 17-1107)..... 10

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2011)..... 19, 22, 26

Transcript of Oral Argument, *McGirt v. Oklahoma*, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) (No. 18-9526) ..... 10

James Thomas Tucker et al., *Voting Rights in Arizona: 1982–2006*, 17 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Soc. Just. 283 (2008).....43

Emily Tredeau, *Tribal Control in Federal Sentencing*, 99 Calif. L. Rev. 1409 (2011) .....52
